

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL JUDGE 2ND COURT, MALDA

Ref:- Kaliachak P.S Case No. 1230/2023 dated 11-09-2023

POCSO No. 153/2023

Present : Smt. Ashima Pal I/C
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Order No. 02
27-09.2023

Today is fixed for production and report from the I.O.

Accused M. Rahaman is produced from J.C and remanded back to J.C.

Regular P.O is on leave.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the custody accused person M. Rahaman.

But on repeated call none moved the bail petition.

Accordingly the bail prayer stands rejected being none moved.

The I.O of this case has submitted a seizure list along with Zimmanama vide P.R NO. 479/23.

Seen the same. Let it be kept with the case record.

A separate petition is filed by the I.O praying for passing necessary order for holding sexual capability test of the accused M. Rahaman, son of Morful Sk. of village-Kumbhira (Samsuddin Masterpara), P.O- Sabdalpur, P.S- Baishnabnagar, Dist- Malda.

Perused the said petition and it is allowed for the sake of investigation.

The M.S.V.P. of Malda Medical College and Hospital is requested to make necessary arrangement for holding sexual capability test of the accused M. Rahaman, son of Morful Sk. of village-Kumbhira (Samsuddin Masterpara), P.O- Sabdalpur, P.S- Baishnabnagar, Dist- Malda.

I.O is directed to produce the accused person M. Rahaman, son of Morful Sk. of village-Kumbhira (Samsuddin Masterpara), P.O- Sabdalpur, P.S- Baishnabnagar, Dist- Malda before the M.S.V.P. of Malda Medical College and Hospital.

To 11-10-2023 for production and report from the I.O.

SD/
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda. I/C

No. / ADJ-II, Malda, Dated 27-09-2023

To: 1. M.S.V.P. of Malda Medical College and Hospital
2. Superintendent of District Correctional Home, Malda
3. S.I Chandan Kr. Singha of Golapganj under Kaliachak P.S.
Copy of order be sent for information and necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda I/C

