

POCSO Case No. 153/2023

Present : Shri Rajib Saha
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Order No.07
20-11-2023

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused M. Rahaman.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It has been contended that the accused is in custody since 22-09-2023 .

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail in any condition since the accused is in custody for a long time.

The Ld. SPL. P.P raised strong objection in view of the statement of the V.G recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C, statement u/s 161 of Cr. P.C of other witnesses.

This is a case u/s 6 of the POCSO Act.

Perused the bail petition and materials on record .

Considering the gravity of the offence and involvement of the present accused, the prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

Fix 04-12-2023 for production and I.O's report.

Dictd. & Corrted. by me,

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.*

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.*