

POCSO Case No. 153/2023

Present : Sri Rajib Saha
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Order No.09
04-12-2023

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

CS has already been submitted u/s 363/365 of I.P.C adding section 6 of the POCSO Act.

The accused M. Rahaman is produced from J.C and remanded back to J.C.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail in any condition since C.S has been submitted.

The Ld. SPL. P.P raised strong objection and has contended that this is a case u/s 6 of the POCSO Act and the accused is directly involved in this case.

Considering the facts and circumstances and the materials on record, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused and as such the bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix 11-01-2024 for production and consideration of charge.

Dictd. & Corrted. by me,

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.